



**\*\*Fee-For-Service Pharmacy Provider Notice #209 – November/ December/ January  
Pharmacy Updates and Upcoming Changes\*\***

**February 17, 2016**

Dear Kentucky Medicaid Provider:

Please be advised that the Department for Medicaid Services has made the following changes to the **Kentucky Medicaid Fee-For-Service (FFS) Pharmacy Program**.

Kentucky FFS Medicaid will require prior authorization (PA) on the following **new products to market** pending review for placement on the Preferred Drug List (PDL):

<b>Beginning:</b>	<b>New Product Requiring PA:</b>	<b>Preferred Products:</b>
<b>11/28/2015</b>	Ninlaro <sup>®</sup>	Alkeran <sup>®</sup> cladribine Gleevec <sup>®</sup> QL hydroxyurea Imbruvica <sup>™</sup> CC, QL Jakafi <sup>™</sup> CC, QL mercaptopurine Purixan <sup>®</sup> Sprycel <sup>®</sup> QL Zolinza <sup>®</sup> QL Zydelig <sup>®</sup> CC, QL
	Belbuca <sup>™</sup>	fentanyl transdermal 12, 25, 50, 75, 100 mcg <sup>CC, QL</sup> Kadian <sup>®</sup> QL morphine sulfate SA (Generic for MS Contin <sup>®</sup> ) QL
<b>12/05/2015</b>	Vivlodex <sup>™</sup>	celecoxib <sup>QL</sup> diclofenac potassium etodolac flurbiprofen ibuprofen indomethacin ketoprofen ketorolac tromethamine <sup>QL</sup> meloxicam tablets naproxen sodium naproxen tablets piroxicam sulindac
	Narcan <sup>™</sup>	N/A
<b>12/19/2015</b>	Alecensa <sup>®</sup>	Iressa <sup>®</sup> QL Tarceva <sup>®</sup> QL Xalkori <sup>®</sup> CC, QL

01/02/2016	Uptravi <sup>®</sup>	Letairis <sup>™</sup> sildenafil <sup>CC</sup> Tracleer <sup>®</sup> Ventavis <sup>®</sup>
------------	----------------------	---

Kentucky FFS Medicaid will also require a prior authorization on the following new products:

Beginning:	Drugs Requiring PA:	Preferred Products:
11/14/2015	Seebri <sup>™</sup> Neohaler <sup>®</sup>	albuterol-ipratropium inhalation solution <sup>QL</sup> Atrovent <sup>®</sup> HFA <sup>QL</sup> Combivent <sup>®</sup> Respimat <sup>®</sup> QL ipratropium inhalation solution <sup>QL</sup> Spiriva Handihaler <sup>®</sup> QL
	Utibron <sup>™</sup> Neohaler <sup>®</sup>	
	Cotellic <sup>™</sup>	Caprelsa <sup>®</sup> QL Erivedge <sup>™</sup> CC, QL Mekinist <sup>™</sup> CC, QL Tafinlar <sup>®</sup> CC, QL temozolomide Xeloda <sup>®</sup>
	NaproPax	celecoxib <sup>QL</sup> diclofenac potassium etodolac flurbiprofen ibuprofen indomethacin ketoprofen ketorolac tromethamine <sup>QL</sup> meloxicam tablets naproxen sodium naproxen tablets piroxicam sulindac
	FlexePax	baclofen <sup>QL</sup> chlorzoxazone <sup>QL</sup> cyclobenzaprine <sup>QL</sup> dantrolene <sup>QL</sup> methocarbamol <sup>QL</sup> orphenadrine <sup>QL</sup> orphenadrine compound <sup>QL</sup> orphenadrine compound forte <sup>QL</sup> tizanidine tablets <sup>QL</sup>
01/16/2016	Nyata kit	clotrimazole cream, solution econazole ketoconazole cream, shampoo nystatin cream, ointment, powder

		nystatin/triamcinolone cream, ointment
01/23/2016	Dyanavel™ XR	Adderall XR® CC, QL dexamylphenidate IR CC, QL dextroamphetamine IR CC, QL dextroamphetamine ER CC, QL Focalin XR™ CC, QL guanfacine ER CC, QL Metadate CD® CC, QL Metadate ER® CC, QL Methylin® chewable tablets CC, QL methylphenidate IR tablets, capsules CC, QL methylphenidate ER/SA/SR CC, QL methylphenidate ER OROS CC, QL mixed amphetamine salts IR CC, QL Quillivant™ XR CC, QL Strattera® CC, QL Vyvanse™ CC, QL

Sincerely,

*Harris Taylor, CPhT*

Harris Taylor, CPhT  
Provider Relations Manager  
[kyproviders@magellanhealth.com](mailto:kyproviders@magellanhealth.com)

\* Please note: All dates are subject to change.

Kentucky Medicaid Fee-For-Service Pharmacy Program's Contact Information		
<b>Clinical Support Center</b>	1-800-477-3071 Sunday – Saturday 24 hours a day	Please contact the Clinical Support Center to request a prior authorization (PA) or to check the status of a request. <b>NOTE: The only drugs that are now required to be submitted via fax are Brand Medically Necessary, Buprenorphine Products, Synagis®, and Zyvox®.</b>
<b>Pharmacy Support Center</b>	1-800-432-7005 Sunday – Saturday 24 hours a day	Please contact the Pharmacy Support Center when claims assistance is required. Timely filing, lock-in, and early refill (ER) overrides can be obtained through this call center.
<b>Provider Services</b>	1-877-838-5085 Monday – Friday 8:00 am – 4:30 pm	Please contact Provider Services if you have questions about enrollment or when updating your license or bank information.
<b>Member Services</b>	1-800-635-2570	Please contact Member Services if you are a member or if you as the provider have questions regarding the member's benefits or eligibility coverage dates.